

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

\*RONALD E. GILLETTE,

\*Appellant (Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 12(a))

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-0025

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
1. <i>Summary Of Litigation, 1986-2011</i> .....	7
2. <i>The District Court’s February 2012 Ruling, The Parties’           Discovery, And Settlement Negotiations</i> .....	8
3. <i>Appellant’s Motion For Intervention</i> .....	10
4. <i>Appellant Counsel’s Actual Knowledge Of Appellant’s           Interests In This Litigation</i> .....	12
5. <i>The Parties’ Proposed Settlement Agreement</i> .....	14
6. <i>The District Court’s Opinion Denying Intervention</i> .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PROPOSED INTERVENOR’S MOTION AS UNTIMELY .....	20
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	20

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>B. Principles Of Intervention As Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2)</i> .....	20
<i>C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That Appellant’s Motion To Intervene Was Untimely</i> .....	24
1. <i>The Advanced Stage Of The Proceedings</i> .....	24
2. <i>The Potential Prejudice To The Parties</i> .....	28
3. <i>The Reasons For Appellant’s Delay In Moving To Intervene Are Inadequate To Warrant Late Intervention</i> .....	32
II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE UNITED STATES ADEQUATELY REPRESENTS THE PROPOSED INTERVENOR’S INTERESTS .....	37
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	37
B. <i>The United States Adequately Represents Appellant’s Interests</i> .....	37
III THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION WAS SOUND AND WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION .....	44
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	44
B. <i>The District Court’s Denial Of Permissive Intervention Is Well Within The District Court’s Discretion</i> .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM BAR MEMBERSHIP	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Antoine v. Rucker</i> , 361 F. App’x 389, (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 1331 S. Ct. 213 (2010).....	41
<i>Benjamin v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Choike v. Slippery Rock Univ. of Pa.</i> , 297 F. App’x 138 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air v. Pennsylvania</i> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	34, 38-40
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Donovan v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 721 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 978 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Janet Greeson’s A Place For Us, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1995).....	25-26
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 947 (1987).....	20, 37, 44
<i>Holmes v. Government of the V.I.</i> , 61 F.R.D. 3 (D.V.I. 1973).....	41
<i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania</i> , 672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	19, 37, 44-45
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>JLS, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 321 F. App’x 286 (4th Cir. 2009).....	42

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Kleissler v. United States Forest Serv.*, 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 42-43

*Local 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland*,  
478 U.S. 501 (1986).....32

*Meek v. Metropolitan Dade Cnty., Fla.*, 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993).....42

*Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.*,  
72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995) .....21, 23

*NAACP v. New York*, 413 U.S. 345 (1973) ..... 18, 20-21

*Orange Cnty. v. Air Cal.*, 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986),  
cert. denied, 480 U.S. 946 (1987).....25

*Pennsylvania v. Rizzo*, 530 F.2d 501 (3d Cir.),  
cert. denied, 426 U.S. 921 (1976).....*passim*

*R & G Mortg. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.*,  
584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....36

*United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.*, 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994).....23, 32

*United States v. City of Chi.*, 908 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1990),  
cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1067 (1991).....39

*United States v. City of Phila.*, 798 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 38-39

*United States v. Oregon*, 839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....42

**STATUTES:**

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA),  
42 U.S.C. 1997 *et seq.* .....3, 40  
42 U.S.C. 1997a(a) .....1, 19, 40

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA),  
    18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(3) .....5  
    18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2) .....4  
    18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(3) .....4

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 *et seq.* .....21

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. 2241 .....3, 13

48 U.S.C. 1612 .....1

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....6, 10, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....6, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....11

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

[www.meriam-webster.com/dictionary/conterminous](http://www.meriam-webster.com/dictionary/conterminous).....40

[www.meriam-webster.com/dictionary/coterminous](http://www.meriam-webster.com/dictionary/coterminous).....40
